financial statements in prior years. The effect of the prior period adjustments are set out below:

CHANGE IN PRESENTATION CURRENCY
As the Group’s major transactions are denominated and settled in RMB, since preparing the Group’s annual

financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019, the Group had changed the currency in which it

presents its consolidated financial statements from Hong Kong Dollar (“HK$”) to Renminbi (“RMB”), in order

to better reflect the underlying performance of the Group. A change in presentation currency was a change

in accounting policy which was accounted for retrospectively. The consolidated statement of profit or loss and

other comprehensive income for the six months ended 30 September 2018 previously reported in HK$ had been

restated into RMB.

Interim Report 2019 9

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)
CHANGE IN PRESENTATION CURRENCY (continued)
The effect of the change in presentation currency and the prior period adjustments are set out below:

Notes

Six months

ended

30 September

2018

Change

into new

presentation

currency

Prior period

adjustment

Six months

ended

30 September

2018

HK$’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited and

previously

reported)

(Restated

and

unaudited)

Revenue 31,519 26,722 – 26,722

Cost of sales (24,300) (20,601) – (20,601)

Gross profit 7,219 6,121 – 6,121

Other revenue a, c 82 70 (57) 13

Other gains and losses a, c – – (6,255) (6,255)

Selling expenses (1,650) (1,399) – (1,399)

Change in fair value of financial assets

at FVTPL c (1,404) (1,190) 155 (1,035)

Change in fair value of financial derivative

liabilities b – – 704 704

Administrative expenses c (7,982) (6,768) 374 (6,394)

Impairment losses recognised e – – (556) (556)

Finance costs d (3,109) (2,636) (17) (2,653)

Loss before tax (6,844) (5,802) (5,652) (11,454)

Income tax expense (4,351) (3,689) – (3,689)

Loss for the period (11,195) (9,491) (5,652) (15,143)

Other comprehensive (expenses) income
Item that may be reclassified subsequently to

profit or loss
Exchange differences arising on translation of

financial statements of foreign operations c (8,969) (7,604) 7,604 –

Total comprehensive (expenses) income
for the period (20,164) (17,095) 1,952 (15,143)

Loss for the period attributable to:

Owners of the Company (13,473) (11,422) (5,711) (17,133)

Non-controlling interests 2,278 1,931 59 1,990

(11,195) (9,491) (5,652) (15,143)

China Technology Solar Power Holdings Limited10

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)
CHANGE IN PRESENTATION CURRENCY (continued)

Six months
ended

30 September
2018

Change
into new

presentation
currency

Prior period
adjustment

Six months
ended

30 September
2018

HK$’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited and

previously
reported)

(Restated
and

unaudited)

Total comprehensive (expenses) income
for the period attributable to:
Owners of the Company (21,710) (19,026) 1,893 (17,133)
Non-controlling interests 1,546 1,931 59 1,990

(20,164) (17,095) 1,952 (15,143)

HK cents RMB cents RMB cents RMB cents

Loss per share
– Basic (0.9) (0.8) (0.34) (1.14)

– Diluted (0.9) (0.8) (0.34) (1.14)

Notes:

a. Being reclassification adjustments to conform with the current period’s presentation

The reclassification adjustment represents reclassification from other revenue to other gains and losses.

b. Change in accounting treatment following the change in functional currency

During the year ended 31 March 2019, the directors of the Company identified an error in determining the functional
currency of the Company. In prior years, the Group operated in both Hong Kong and the People’s Republic of China (the